

No. 20-1394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PERSONALWEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

PATREON, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
KENNETH E. NOTTER III
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Government Agrees That the Federal Circuit’s Interpretation of <i>Kessler</i> Is Wrong	2
II. The Question Is Important	4
A. Other Preclusion Doctrines Are No Reason To Deny Review.....	4
B. The Question Frequently Recurs	7
C. The Voluntary Dismissal Posture of This Case Favors Review	9
III. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle.....	10
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adaptix, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-1385, 2015 WL 4999944 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2015).....	8
<i>Aspex Eyewear, Inc. v. Marchon Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>AVM Techs., LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-33, 2017 WL 1754020 (D. Del. Apr. 28, 2017)	8
<i>Brain Life, LLC v. Elekta Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 1045 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFL Techs. LLC v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-1444, 2021 WL 1105335 (D. Del. Mar. 23, 2021).....	8
<i>Corning Inc. v. Wilson Wolf Mfg. Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-700, 2021 WL 5013613 (D. Minn. Oct. 28, 2021)	8
<i>Foster v. Hallco Mfg. Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 469 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	5
<i>JG Techs., LLC v. United States</i> , 156 Fed. Cl. 691 (Fed. Cl. 2021)	8
<i>Kessler v. Eldred</i> , 206 U.S. 285 (1907)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	5
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020)	2, 5
<i>Media Rights Techs., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 922 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. EVE-USA, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re PersonalWeb Techs., LLC Pat. Litig.</i> , No. 18-md-02834, 2021 WL 796356 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2021)	10
<i>Red Rock Analytics, LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 6:21-cv-346, 2021 WL 5828368 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2021).....	8
<i>Seven Networks, LLC v. Motorola Mobility LLC</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1036, 2022 WL 426589 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2022)	8
<i>SimpleAir, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 884 F.3d 1160 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	4, 7
<i>SKC Kolon PI, Inc. v. Kaneka Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-5948, 2017 WL 3476995 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2017).....	8
<i>SpeedTrack, Inc. v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Stanton v. D.C. Ct. of Appeals</i> , 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Tech. Props. Ltd. v. Canon, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-3640, 2015 WL 4090099 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2015)	8
<i>TechnoMarine SA v. Giftports, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Uniloc 2017, LLC v. Ubisoft, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-1150, 2021 WL 1255605 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2021).....	8
<i>ViaTech Techs., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-570, 2019 WL 3241131 (D. Del. July 18, 2019)	8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Xiaohua Huang v. Huawei Techs. Co.</i> , 787 F. App'x 723 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>XpertUniverse, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-3848, 2019 WL 3413309 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2019)	8
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> (1982).....	5
Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. rev. 2022)	5
